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Dino Polska Sp·ğka Akcyjna 

Joint stock company with its registered office in Krotoszyn at ul. Ostrowska 122, 63-700 Krotoszyn, entered in the register of 

businesses of the National Court Register under file number 0000408273.NIP no. 6211766191, REGON no. 300820828. The 
Companyôs share capital as at 31 December 2020 was PLN 9,804,000.00 and consisted of 98,040,000 shares with a nominal value 

of PLN 0.10 each (ñSharesò). 

This document contains the Management Board Report for Dino Polska S.A. (ñDino Polskaò, ñCompanyò, ñParent Companyò) on 
the Activity of the Dino Polska S.A. Group (ñGroupò, ñDino Polska Groupò) in 2020 and the Management Board Report on the 

Parent Companyôs Activity. The Group includes the parent company and subsidiaries over which Dino Polska exercises total control 

(ñSubsidiariesò). Unless specified otherwise, the data in this Report comes from Dino Polska. This document was approved for 
publication on 11 March 2021 (ñReport Dateò). This documentôs date of publication is 12 March 2021.  

Whenever the term Consolidated Financial Statements is used in this document, it means the Financial Statements for the year ended 

31 December 2020 prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards approved for use in the EU. 

Whenever the term Companyôs Financial Statements is used in this document, it means the Financial Statements for the year ended 

31 December 2020 prepared on the basis of the Accounting Act. 

This document is an unofficial translation of the Activity Report of the Dino Polska S.A. and of the Dino 

Polska S.A. Group for 2020, which has been published in the xHTML format and signed by the Members 

of the Dino Polska S.A. Management Board using qualified electronic signatures. 

 



Activity Report  

Dino Polska and the Dino Polska Group in 2020  

Page | 3 of 73 
  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1. LETTER FROM THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF DINO POLSKA ................................................................ 4 

2. FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS OF DINO POLSKA AND THE GROUP .................................................................. 5 

3. OPERATIONS OF DINO POLSKA AND THE GROUP .................................................................................. 7 
3.1. BUSINESS PROFILE ......................................................................................................................................... 7 
3.2. DESCRIPTION OF THE GROUP ........................................................................................................................... 7 
3.3. OPERATING ACTIVITY IN 2020 ......................................................................................................................... 8 
3.4. GROWTH STRATEGY ..................................................................................................................................... 11 
3.5. GROWTH PROSPECTS IN 2021 ....................................................................................................................... 12 

4. ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL STANDING ............................................................................................... 14 
4.1. RECAP OF THE DINO POLSKA GROUPΩS RESULTS ................................................................................................ 14 
4.2. STRUCTURE OF THE GROUPΩS ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ......................................................................................... 17 
4.3. GROUPΩS STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS ............................................................................................................ 19 
4.4. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES ................................................................................................................................ 20 
4.5. OFF-BALANCE SHEET LIABILITIES ..................................................................................................................... 20 
4.6. RECAP OF DINO POLSKAΩS RESULTS ................................................................................................................ 21 
4.7. DIVIDEND POLICY ........................................................................................................................................ 23 
4.8. DRIVERS OF THE OPERATING AND FINANCIAL RESULTS ......................................................................................... 23 
4.9. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT ...................................................................................................................... 25 
4.10. SIGNIFICANT CONTRACTS, LOANS, BORROWINGS, GUARANTEES AND SURETIES ......................................................... 25 
4.11. OTHER INFORMATION .................................................................................................................................. 27 

5. RISKS AND THREATS ............................................................................................................................ 28 

6. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE .................................................................................................................. 35 
6.1. REPRESENTATION ON THE APPLICATION OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ................................................................... 35 
6.2. INTERNAL CONTROL AND RISK MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IN THE PROCESS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ...... 36 
6.3. SHARE CAPITAL, SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS OF DINO POLSKA ............................................................................ 37 
6.4. DINO POLSKA BONDS ................................................................................................................................. 37 
6.5. MANAGEMENT BOARD OF DINO POLSKA ......................................................................................................... 38 
6.6. SHAREHOLDER MEETING, SHAREHOLDER RIGHTS AND RULES FOR AMENDMENT OF THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION ......... 42 
6.7. SUPERVISORY BOARD AND ITS COMMITTEES ..................................................................................................... 43 
6.8. AUDITOR ................................................................................................................................................... 44 
6.9. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES ........................................................................................................... 46 
6.10. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS .................................................................................................................................... 46 

7. ά5Lbh ς CLOSEST TO Yh¦έΦ /hwthwATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REPORT OF DINO POLSKA .............. 47 
7.1. DINO POLSKAΩS BUSINESS MODEL ................................................................................................................. 47 
7.2. DINO POLSKA GROUP .................................................................................................................................. 47 
7.3. OUR VALUES. ............................................................................................................................................. 48 
7.4. OUR STAKEHOLDERS .................................................................................................................................... 50 
7.5. OUR IMPACT .............................................................................................................................................. 51 
7.6. RISKS ........................................................................................................................................................ 67 
7.7. FINAL INFORMATION ................................................................................................................................... 69 

8. REPRESENTATIONS OF THE DINO POLSKA MANAGEMENT BOARD AND SUPERVISORY BOARD ........... 70 
 

  



Activity Report  

Dino Polska and the Dino Polska Group in 2020  

Page | 4 of 73 
  

1. LETTER FROM THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF DINO POLSKA 

 

Dear Investors, Employees and Shareholders, 

 

I hereby convey to you Dino Polskaôs 2020 Annual Report. Just as in previous years, we focused on the 

geographic rollout of our network and continuing to enhance the attractiveness of the offering in Dino stores in 

the past year. As in every previous year, we set ambitious targets which we achieved thanks to the determination 

and commitment of our employees. 

In 2020 we completed the investment process to launch 278 Dino stores, with 255 of them opened in 2020, and 

23 in early 2021. At the end of 2020 our network numbered nearly 1,500 stores. That figure is more than 20% 

above the target we set for ourselves when we took the company public on the Warsaw Stock Exchange 4 years 

ago. At that time, we posited that we would enlarge our network from 628 stores at the end of 2016 to more than 

1,200 stores at the end of 2020.  

We consistently execute our well-crafted growth strategy by opening new Dino stores in more communities in 

Poland. In 2020, the Dino Groupôs capital expenditures surpassed PLN 1 billion.  More than 5 thousand jobs 

were created as a result and the Dino Groupôs total headcount topped 25.8 thousand employees. In 2021 we plan 

to ramp up capital expenditures to PLN 1.2 billion. 

We select sites for Dino stores so that our customers can do their shopping quickly and conveniently. We expend 

a lot of effort to offer a full range of the highest quality fresh products and an extensive array of other food 

products and staples. We introduced a lot of changes in our stores in 2020. We adapted to the changing 

environment quickly and efficiently and we extended our store hours to increase the convenience of shopping. 

Our stores are currently open from 6:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.  

At the same time, we always endeavor to roll out other projects to mitigate climate change and curtail our 

environmental impact. Leveraging environmentally-friendly solutions has become one of our priorities. This is 

evidenced by our decision to install PV panels on our stores and distribution centers. As of today, we have 400 

stores that use renewable energy sources. In a year that number should grow to roughly 800 stores and 3 

distribution centers. These measures make our company a leader in terms of taking advantage of solar power in 

Poland.  

Our well-thought through pricing and product assortment offering and the trust our customers place in us 

contribute to rising sales in Dino stores. Our topline sales growth on a like-for-like basis, i.e. in stores that 

operated in the prior year, too, was in the double digits once again and came in at 12.6% in 2020. This combined 

with our geographic expansion allowed us to grow our companyôs total revenue by 32.4% to more than PLN 10 

billion. Further profit improvement accompanied this process. 

Our substantial and steadily growing business size forms a solid foundation to continue making our offer more 

attractive and augment the accessibility of Dino stores in various regions around the country. In 2021 we will 

continue to pursue this growth strategy. The goal we have set for ourselves is for the pace of growth in our 

network to be no slower than in previous years. We are prepared to do that. In the past year we opened a new 

distribution center, our fifth one, in the community of Ğobez in the western pomeranian region and we kicked off 

the construction of another two distribution centers in central and southern Poland. In parallel, we are resolute in 

our efforts to gain more trust from consumers whereby I believe that once again we will be able to deliver above-

average topline growth measured on a like-for-like basis. 

   

Respectfully, 

Michağ Krauze 

Member of the Management Board of Dino Polska S.A.  
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2. FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS OF DINO POLSKA AND THE GROUP 

Dino Polska SA Group 

 PLN 000s EUR 000s* 

 

01.01.2020-

31.12.2020 

01.01.2019-

31.12.2019 

01.01.2020-

31.12.2020 

01.01.2019-

31.12.2019 

Sales revenue 10,125,815 7,646,547 2,263,157 1,777,523 

Operating profit 837,859 561,909 187,265 130,622 

Profit before tax 789,000 502,460 176,344 116,802 

Net profit 643,917 410,907 143,918 95,520 

Number of shares 98,040,000 98,040,000 98,040,000 98,040,000 

Basic / diluted earnings per share in PLN, EUR 6.57 4.19 1.47 0.97 

     

Cash flow from operating activities 819,922 799,044 183,256 185,746 

Cash flow from investing activities (1,000,136) (827,807) (223,534) (192,433) 

Cash flow from financing activities 265,912 154,563 59,432 35,930 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  85,698 125,800 19,154 29,244 

 

* In the case of data in EUR, the average EUR/PLN exchange rate in the period was used, as published by the National Bank 

of Poland: 

- NBP's average exchange rate in 2020: 4.4742 PLN/EUR 

- NBP's average exchange rate in 2019: 4.3018 PLN/EUR 

 

 PLN 000s EUR 000s* 

 As at As at As at As at 

 31.12.2020 31.12.2019 31.12.2020 31.12.2019 

Total assets 5,570,510 4,350,750 1,207,097 1,021,663 

Total non-current assets 4,053,812 3,215,763 878,437 755,140 

Total current assets 1,516,698 1,134,987 328,660 266,523 

Equity 2,266,563 1,622,353 491,151 380,968 

Share capital 9,804 9,804 2,124 2,302 

Non-current liabilities 1,223,256 860,217 265,072 202,000 

Current liabilities 2,080,691 1,868,180 450,873 438,694 

 

* In the case of data in EUR, the average EUR/PLN exchange rates in the period, as published by the National Bank of Poland, 

were used: 

- NBPôs average exchange rate as at 31 December 2020: 4.6148 PLN/EUR 

- NBPôs average exchange rate as at 31 December 2019: 4.2585 PLN/EUR 
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Dino Polska S.A. 

 PLN 000s EUR 000s *  

 

01.01.2020-

31.12.2020 

01.01.2019-

31.12.2019 

01.01.2020-

31.12.2020 

01.01.2019-

31.12.2019 

Sales revenue 10,115,839 7,624,411 2,260,927 1,772,377 

Operating profit 626,191 447,617 139,956 104,053 

Profit before tax 578,460 392,759 129,288 91,301 

Net profit 468,036 318,201 104,608 73,969 

Number of shares 98,040,000 98,040,000 98,040,000 98,040,000 

Basic / diluted earnings per share in PLN, EUR 4.77 3.25 1.07 0.75 

     
Cash flow from operating activities 676,122 700,765 151,116 162,900 

Cash flow from investing activities (832,580) (699,460) (186,085) (162,597) 

Cash flow from financing activities 202,366 117,048 45,230 27,209 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  45,908 118,353 10,261 27,512 

 

 

* In the case of data in EUR, the average EUR/PLN exchange rate in the period was used, as published by the National Bank 

of Poland: 

- NBP's average exchange rate in 2020: 4.4742 PLN/EUR 

- NBP's average exchange rate in 2019: 4.3018 PLN/EUR 

 

 

 PLN 000s EUR 000s *  

 

as at 31 

December 

2020 

as at 31 

December 

2019 

as at 31 

December 

2020 

as at 31 

December 

2019 

Total assets 4,987,834 3,918,286 1,080,834 920,109 

Total non-current assets 3,424,928 2,660,390 742,162 624,725 

Total current assets 1,562,906 1,257,896 338,673 295,385 

Equity 1,716,207 1,248,171 371,892 293,101 

Share capital 9,804 9,804 2,124 2,302 

Non-current liabilities 1,013,795 681,932 219,683 160,134 

Current liabilities 2,166,999 1,922,179 469,576 451,375 

 

 
* In the case of data in EUR, the average EUR/PLN exchange rates in the period, as published by the National Bank of Poland, 

were used: 

- NBPôs average exchange rate as at 31 December 2020: 4.6148 PLN/EUR 

- NBPôs average exchange rate as at 31 December 2019: 4.2585 PLN/EUR 
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3. OPERATIONS OF DINO POLSKA AND THE GROUP 

3.1. Business profile 

Dino is a nationwide network in Poland consisting of medium-sized grocery supermarkets located close to 

customersô places of residence. The Company is one of the fastest growing retail grocery networks in Poland 

measured by the number of stores and revenues. 

Dino Polskaôs business model combines the advantages of the format provided to customers by medium-sized 

stores situated in convenient locations, in most cases close to their places of residence or featuring much more 

traffic, with the ability to open new stores quickly and an attractive product range, comprising primarily branded 

and fresh products at competitive prices.  

As at 31 December 2020, the Dino network consisted of 1,473 stores with a total selling area of 573,489 square 

meters. Dino Polska has many years of experience and a proven capacity to open new stores, enabling it to grow 

its number of stores by 698, i.e. 90%, in the period of three years up to 31 December 2020. Its network expansion 

has been accompanied by significant like for like (LFL) revenue growth in its current store network, which in 

2020 stood at 12.6% compared to 2019. Dino Polska continues to develop its network rapidly, consistently 

looking for sites for its new stores. 

Dino Polskaôs operating strategy is based on a standard store design, equipped with parking places for its 

customers and supplied with fresh products every day of the week. Most stores have a sales floor area of approx. 

400 square meters. Each store offers its customers approx. 5,000 stock keeping units (SKUs), for the most part 

well-known branded products and fresh products as well as a meat counter manned by store staff. 

The Dino Polska Groupôs business model is scalable to a large extent. It comprises centralized management 

supported by suitable IT systems, a logistics network based on five distribution centers and the transportation 

network managed by Dino. Dino sources most products directly from producers or their main representatives. 

The large and constantly growing volumes of orders we place with suppliers accrue benefits in the form of 

economies of scale. They enable Dino to make purchases on favorable terms that should improve steadily as the 

sales network continues to expand. These drivers, combined with operational leverage and store network 

maturation, consistently enhance the Dino Polska Groupôs profitability.  

3.2. Description of the Group 

Dino Polska is the parent company of the Dino Polska Group. The company runs a business involving the 

management of the store network under the Dino brand. The Company manages, among others, the logistics of 

supply of products to the stores, sales, product range offered in the stores and supports other Subsidiaries (Real 

Estate Lease Centers) execution of investment processes related to securing new sites and opening the Companyôs 

new distribution centers. The Company also owns most of the real properties on which the stores are located and 

leases facilities in which the stores are located from third parties and other Group Companies that own the 

properties.  

As at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019, the share Dino Polska and other Dino Polska Group entities 

have in their subsidiaries was equal to these entitiesô share of capital. 

Agro-Rydzyna sp. z o.o. runs a meat processing plant that produces cold cuts and fresh meat. Dino Krotoszyn 

sp. z o.o. and Dino Poğudnie sp. z o.o. own part of the warehouse space used by the Group and they render 

warehouse services in favor of the Group. Dino Oil sp. z o.o. renders shipping services. PIK Finanse Sp. z o.o. 

is an institution rendering insurance and financial services. Dino P·ğnoc sp. z o.o. did not conduct operating 

activity as the end of 2020.  

The chart below depicts the Dino Polska Groupôs structure 
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In 2020 there were no major changes to the structure of the Dino Polska Group or to how it is managed.  

 

Neither Dino Polska nor any Subsidiary holds shares and interest in other entities than the ones specified on the 

chart above, nor does it have any financial instruments that may exert a material impact on their operations, the 

assessment of its assets and liabilities, financial standing and statement of profit or loss. Neither the Company 

nor any Subsidiary made any equity investments outside the Group in 2020. Dino Polska did not buy any treasury 

stock or shares in 2020 or in prior years. Dino Polskaôs main investments are linked to buying property, plant 

and equipment in connection with the expansion of Dinoôs store network. They are effected in the territory of 

Poland only and financed with own resources earned on operations and from external sources, such as interest-

bearing bank loans, bonds and financial leases. 

3.3. Operating activity in 2020 

The Dino Polska Groupôs operations are conducted in Poland. The Group runs a modern network consisting of 

medium-size grocery supermarkets located close to clientsô place of residence. As at 31 December 2020, the 

Dino network consisted of 1,473 stores with a total selling area of 573,489 square meters. In addition, at the end 

of 2020 the Company had 23 finished stores waiting to be opened: the process of opening them took longer due 

to the epidemiological situation. 

The table below shows the Dino store count and the total selling area at the end of the year. 

 As at 31 December 

 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 

Total number of stores 1,473 1,218 977 775 628 511 410 324 234 154 

Sales area (thousand square meters)   573 472 376 295 238 192 151 119 81 50 
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Products 

The Dino Polska Group sells solely in Poland. Dino offers its clients roughly 5 thousand stock keeping units 

(SKUs) chiefly consisting of branded and fresh products. Fresh products accounted for more than 38% of sales 

revenue in 2020. Dino focuses on offering branded products at attractive prices. In 2020 branded products 

accounted for the vast majority of revenue (net of fresh products, including the products of the Agro-Rydzyna 

meat processing plant). 

Product categories 

The major product categories sold by the Company and the Dino Polska Group include the following: (i) fresh 

groceries, including the meat products supplied by Agro-Rydzyna; (ii) other groceries; and (iii) non-grocery 

products. These product categories represented 38%, 49% and 13%, respectively of revenue in 2020. 

The table below shows the structure of sales revenues by product in individual periods. 

 2020 2019 2018 

Fresh food products  38 38 38 

Other groceries 49 50 50 

Non-grocery products  13 12 12 

Fresh food products 

In 2020 fresh products accounted for more than 38% of sales revenue in Dino Polska and the Dino Polska Group. 

In this category Dinoôs stores offer a wide array of products, including meat, poultry and cold cuts, fruit and 

vegetables, dairy products and bread. Fresh products are delivered to stores every day of the week. 

Other groceries 

Other groceries consists of a full range of groceries spanning the following in particular: childrenôs food, 

breakfast products, ready to eat meals, beverages, candies, snacks, frozen goods, processed goods, oils, grain and 

bulk products, condiments and alcohol and cigarettes. For the most part, these are FMCG branded products with 

a high level of recognition. In 2020 they accounted for 49% of sales revenue in Dino Polska and the Dino Polska 

Group.  

Non-grocery products 

In 2020 non-grocery products accounted for 13% of sales revenue in Dino Polska and the Dino Polska Group. 

These products include, among others, flowers, cleaning agents, sanitary articles, pet food and small household 

appliance products. 

Procurement of products 

The Dino Polska Group has a diversified supplier base including above all producers and their main 

representatives. Dino Polska believes that on account of its size and the expansion of its operating activity it is 

one of the largest and fastest growing clients for many suppliers of grocery articles in Poland. Dino Polska has 

also adopted a policy of closely cooperating with the producers of brands with a lower of recognition, to give 

clients a less expensive alternative to the leading brands. Moreover, Dino stores offer, to a limited extent, private 

label products, which (with the exception of the Agro-Rydzyna products) accounted for 3.8% of sales revenue in 

2020. 

Suppliers 

The Dino Polska Group collaborates with many suppliers from the FMCG industry. In 2020, the top 10 suppliers 

(excluding Agro-Rydzyna) accounted for nearly 16% of the Dino Polska Groupôs purchases, while the largest 

supplier from outside the Dino Polska Group accounted for less than 5% of the Dino Polska Groupôs purchases. 
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Agro-Rydzyna 

Agro-Rydzyna is a producer and supplier of high-quality fresh pork meat to Dino stores and the primary supplier 

of cold cuts. Moreover, Agro-Rydzyna acts as a middleman in the purchase of poultry meat for the Dino stores 

from third party suppliers. The whole production of the meat processing plant operated by Agro-Rydzyna is sold 

through the Dino store network. In 2020 products supplied by Agro-Rydzyna generated more than 14% of sales 

revenue in Dino Polska and the Dino Polska Group. 

Store network 

As at 31 December 2020, the Dino store network consisted of 1,473 stores with a total selling area of 573,489 

square meters. In 2020 Dino Polska opened 255 new stores compared to 243 stores opened in 2019. In addition, 

at the end of 2020 the Company had 23 stores ready and waiting to be opened.  

The process of enlarging the Dino store network is depicted on the maps below. 

 

Dino stores feature a homogenous format. The typical Dino store is a free-standing building open from 6:00 a.m. 

to 11:00 p.m. Most stores have a sales floor area of approx. 400 square meters and are located on plots with a 

parking lot for 10-30 vehicles. The store locations are diligently selected so that they are situated in sites with a 

large intensity of footfall or automobile traffic.  

The table below shows information on the total number of stores in the Dino Polska Group and the total 

selling area in the Dino Polska Groupôs stores.  

   As at 31 December 

    2020   2019   2018 

Number of new store openings   255*   243   202 

Total number of stores at the end of the period   1,473   1,218   977 

Total selling area (m2)    573,489   472,224   375,715 

Growth of sales area y/y   21.4%   25.7%   27.3% 

* - in addition, 23 stores were ready and waiting to be opened 

Warehousing and distribution 

The Dino store network is supported by an efficient warehousing and distribution system managed centrally from 

five distribution centers and by a network of independent transportation companies.  

Distribution centers 

The products offered in Dino stores are distributed by five distribution centers that are capable of making 

deliveries to a total of approx. 1,650-1,750 stores. In 2020 the Dino Group launched its fifth distribution center 

in Ğobez in the western pomeranian region. The total amount of space in the distribution centers at the end of 

2020 was 221.8 thousand square meters and was 29% higher than at the end of 2019.  

2011 (154 stores) 2014 (410 stores) 2017 (775 stores) 2020 (1,473 stores) 
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The table below shows the area of Dino Polskaôs distribution centers as at 31 December 2020 

 Warehouse space  

(thousand square meters) 

Facility in Krotoszyn 50.6 

Facility in Wolborz 42.3 

Facility in Jastrowie 36.1 

Facility in Rzeszotary  46.6 

CŀŎƛƭƛǘȅ ƛƴ _ƻōŜȊ  46.2 

Total 221.8 

3.4. Growth strategy 

The Dino Polskaôs strategy calls for continued growth by focusing on three key areas: (i) continuation of rapid 

organic growth in the number of stores, (ii) continued growth in LFL sales revenue in the current store network 

and (iii) consistent improvement in profitability. Dino Polskaôs intention is to execute its growth strategy by 

further utilization of the Dino Polska Groupôs strengths and its competitive advantages.  

Continuation of rapid organic growth in the number of stores 

Under the strategy crafted in 2016 the Dino Polska Management Board intended to increase the number of its 

stores from 557 at the end of June 2016 to more than 1,200 stores by the end of 2020. The Dino Group has 

consistently pursued this objective by opening 123 new stores in 2016, 147 in 2017, 202 in 2018, 243 in 2019 

and 255 in 2020, thereby increasing the selling area by 24.4%, 23.8%, 27.3%, 25.7% and 21.4%, respectively.  

As a result, this strategic target has been outperformed one year earlier than originally planned. The Company 

had 1,218 stores at the end of 2019 and 1,473 stores at the end of 2020. The Management Board of Dino Polska 

intends to maintain the high pace of growth of the selling area in Dino stores in subsequent years, too. Considering 

the relatively small share of the Dino network of roughly 3,5% in the value of the market, the Management Board 

of Dino Polska plans to continue to leverage the networkôs ability to grow organically in its current form by doing 

the following: (i) continuing to drive up its store density in its current areas of operation and (ii) steadily 

expanding in new regions, which ultimately should have a similar saturation of Dino stores to other regions.   

In the opinion of the Companyôs Management Board, the attainment of this goal will be supported by the potential 

of the Polish market, still leveraged by the Company only to a small extent, extensive experience of Dino Polskaôs 

management in selection of attractive locations and uniform store format which supports fast opening of new 

stores. 

In the next few years the Dino Group intends to make additional investments supporting new openings, including: 

(i) regularly secure sites for further development in existing and new regions; 

(ii)  build further distribution centers, assuming that one center is able to service approx. 350 stores; and 

(iii)  develop the production capacities of the meat processing plant operated by Agro-Rydzyna through its 

expansion and replacement of the production lines with new ones, and commissioning another meat 

processing plant in a new location, and open smaller meat separation plants on the premises of selected 

distribution centers. 

Continued growth in LFL sales revenue in the current store network 

Dino Polska anticipates that it will be able to continue growing LFL sales revenue in the current store network. 

For this purpose the Company will undertake efforts to increase the number of clients doing their shopping in 

Dino stores and the value of purchases per client. 

Dino Polska is aware of the key trends contributing to a change in the lifestyle led by consumers and the customs 

concerning the purchases of groceries, also including the following: 

(i) looking for stores close to the place of residence and striving for convenience when making purchases; 
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(ii)  demanding high quality and branded products; and 

(iii)  ever higher health awareness and greater interest in fresh and healthy food, including Polish products. 

The model adopted by Dino Polska of having modern medium-sized supermarkets situated close to peoplesô 

place of residence is aligned to the consumer trends described above. The Company expects that this will continue 

to translate into the ability to sustain a high growth rate of opening new stores and to sustain a high pace of sales 

growth in the current store network (LFL) compared to the overall market. 

The Company intends to continue an active product range policy, providing for constant adaptation of the Dino 

storesô offering to customer expectations, which will evolve together with consumersô increasing disposable 

income. 

The Dino Groupôs ability to utilize (i) direct access to reputable domestic and regional producers of branded 

products, (ii) its own Agro-Rydzyna meat processing plant and (iii) efficient logistics network to make daily 

deliveries of fresh products as needed enables the Dino Polska Group to derive benefit from these trends, which 

should support revenue growth in the current store network (LFL). 

Consistent improvement in profitability 

In past years the Dino Polska Group has generated long-lasting growth in its gross margin on sales and its 

EBITDA margin and it expects that it will be capable of improving its profitability by increasing the magnitude 

of its operations, the favorable nature of its business model and several strategic initiatives. They comprise: 

(i) benefits of scale leading to further gross margin growth due to the rapid store network expansion and 

the sales growth in the current store network, and consequently, the rapidly growing volume of 

purchased products, making it possible to enhance its commercial conditions; 

(ii)  greater cost effectiveness at the individual store level thanks to the systematically conducted actions to 

cut the costs of running a store; 

(iii)  operational leverage pushing up the EBITDA margin on account of relatively fixed costs rising more 

slowly than revenue; 

(iv) planned investments to optimize the logistics network by opening further distribution centers, thereby 

shortening the supply routes and this should make it possible to further improve the cost effectiveness 

of transport; and 

(v) continuing the Dino Polskaôs effective and savings-minded marketing policy. 

Dino Polska anticipates that all these strategic initiatives and characteristic attributes of its business model will 

contribute to further improvement in the Company and Dino Polska Groupôs profitability. 

3.5. Growth prospects in 2021 

The objective of the Dino Polska Group is to continue the pursuit of the strategy aimed at developing its 

supermarket network through regular openings of new stores. The following trends and events will affect the 

Dino Polska and Groupôs business until the end of 2021: 

(i) macroeconomic situation in Poland, also accompanied by the minimum wage hike in Poland and the 

operation of social programs resulting in consumersô rising disposable income and spending on 

consumption; 

(ii)  changing trends and habits among consumers (in particular an active lifestyle, less leisure time, higher 

frequency and shortened duration of shopping, attaching greater attention to the convenient location of 

stores) which lead to a stagnation of sales in hypermarkets and growth of sales in those market segments 

that enable less time-consuming purchases; 

(iii)  changes in the regulatory environment: i) minimum wage hike, which on one hand translates into 

consumersô higher disposable income while on the other hand it also leads to higher employee expenses 

in the Dino Polska Group; ii) entry into force of the retail sales tax in Poland as of 2021; 

(iv) epidemiological situation; the Company monitors the epidemiological situation and its impact on its 

business on an ongoing basis. In 2020 the Company rolled out a rigorous sanitary regime in all of its 

areas of activity and smoothly adapted to the evolving sanitary requirements and restrictions imposed 
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on store networks. As a result, the Company was able to maintain business continuity and its operational 

efficiency in full in all of the areas of its activity. As at the date of this Report, all areas of the Companyôs 

operating activity are functioning efficiently and there are no significant reasons for revising the 

performance targets or plans set by the Management Board for 2021. However, one cannot rule out the 

possibility that the development of the epidemiological situation and the measures taken due to that and 

the restrictions imposed may affect the supply chain and how store networks conduct their operations, 

and may also contribute to demand volatility among consumers. 

Due to uncertainty about future economic conditions, the Companyôs expectations and projections are subject to 

a high dose of uncertainty. Moreover, the following factors will have a significant impact on the development of 

the Company and the Group in the future: 

(i) Dino Polskaôs ability to open the number of stores assumed in the strategy and develop the related 

logistics functions comprising new distribution centers and increased transportation capacities, as well 

as increasing the production capacities in the meat processing plant operated by Agro-Rydzyna; 

(ii)  improved efficiency of operations, benefits resulting from economies of scale and optimization of 

operating expenses, in particular in the face of rising labor costs; 

(iii)  improved efficiency of logistics services provided to all stores; 

(iv) accessibility of funding sources; 

(v) competition from other retail sales networks; 

(vi) changing legal regulations and standards, including tax burdens on business operators; 

(vii)  costs of operating retail trade business caused by the introduction of new provisions of consumer law, 

labor law, sanitary law and environmental law; 

(viii)  unstable and uncertain situation on the labor market in various regions of the country; 

(ix) prices of fuel and other energy carriers, translating into operating expenses for the Groupôs companies, 

including costs of merchandise purchases.  
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4. ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL STANDING 

The objective of Dino Polska and the Dino Polska Group is to continue the pursuit of the strategy aimed at 

developing its supermarket network through regular openings of new stores. The Company expects to run a 

profitable business in the foreseeable future. 

4.1. Recap of the Dino Pƻƭǎƪŀ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ 

In 2020, the Dino Polska Group generated sales revenue of PLN 10,125.8 million, up 32.4% compared to the 

year before. The cumulative average growth rate (CAGR) of sales revenue for 2018-2020 was 31.4%. 

The table below presents selected line items from the consolidated statement of profit or loss. 

  
  For the year ended 31 December Change 

    2020   2019   2018   
2020 / 

2019 

    (audited*; thousands of PLN)    (%) 

Sales revenue   10,125,815   7,646,547   5,838,529   32.4 

Cost of sales   (7,521,986)   (5,785,119)   (4,426,060)   30.0 

Gross profit on sales   2,603,829   1,861,428   1,412,469   39.9 

Other operating income   7,598   7,531   5,366   0.9 

Sales and marketing expenses   (1,668,084)   (1,228,136)   (933,663)   35.8 

General administration expenses   (99,783)   (74,498)   (52,635)   33.9 

Other operating expenses   (5,701)   (4,416)   (2,535)   29.1 

Operating profit    837,859   561,909   429,002   49.1 

Financial income   3,237   938   347   245.1 

Financial expenses    (52,096)   (60,387)   (45,371)   -13.7 

Profit before tax   789,000   502,460   383,978   57.0 

Income tax   (145,083)   (91,553)   (76,424)   58.5 

Net profit    643,917   410,907   307,554   56.7 

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements. 

 

Sales revenue 

Sales revenue rose PLN 2,479.3 million, or 32.4% to PLN 10,125.8 million in 2020 versus PLN 7,646.5 million 

in 2019. This growth was driven by sales revenue on goods and materials climbing by PLN 2,160.2 million, or 

32.3% to PLN 8,856.7 million in 2020 versus PLN 6,696.4 million in 2019. Sales revenue climbed PLN 319.0 

million, or 33.6% to PLN 1,269.1 million in 2020 from PLN 950.1 million in 2019. The increase in sales revenue 

was driven mainly by the higher magnitude of the Dino Polska Groupôs business, predominantly by the following: 

(i) growth in the store count by 20.9% and (ii) higher LFL sales in the current store network by 12.6%. 

Cost of sales 

In 2020, cost of sales represented 74.3% of sales revenue, whereas in 2019 it stood at 75.7% of sales revenue. 

Cost of sales increased by PLN 1,736.9 million, or 30.0%, from to PLN 7,522.0 million in 2020 from PLN 

5,785.1 million in 2019, with a 32.4% increase in sales revenue. This growth was caused mainly by the Dino 

Polska Groupôs growing business size in connection with the expansion of the Dino store network and rising 

sales in existing stores (LFL). 

Sales and marketing expenses 

Sales and marketing expenses grew by PLN 439.9 million, i.e. 35.8% to PLN 1,668.1 million in 2020 compared 

to PLN 1,228.1 million in 2019. This growth was mainly driven by the Groupôs growing business size and the 

related expansion of the store network and rising LFL sales in its existing stores, thereby necessitating higher 
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costs associated with store upkeep, storage of merchandise and marketing. The growth rate of sales and marketing 

expenses was higher than the growth of sales revenue in 2020 mainly due to the relatively high growth rate of 

the costs of employee benefits. 

General administration expenses 

General administration expenses rose by PLN 25.3 million, or 33.9%, to PLN 99.8 million in 2020 as compared 

to PLN 74.5 million in 2019. The ratio of general administration expenses to sales revenue was 1.0% in 2020 

and was at the same level as in 2019. 

Costs by nature 

The following table presents costs by nature. 

  
  For the year ended 31 December Change 

    2020   2019   2018   2020 / 2019 

    (audited; thousands of PLN)    (%) 

Depreciation and amortization   198,146   163,517   112,058   21.2 

Consumption of materials and energy   870,745   704,142   512,155   23.7 

External services   333,870   305,862   238,042   9.2 

Taxes and fees   50,226   38,096   30,207   31.8 

Employee benefits   1,209,946   854,033   649,399   41.7 

Other costs by nature   42,226   34,543   26,601   22.2 

Cost of goods and materials sold   6,587,035   4,989,994   3,843,415   32.0 

                  

Total costs by nature, including:   9,292,194   7,090,187   5,411,877   31.1 

Items captured in cost of sales   7,521,986   5,785,119   4,426,061   30.0 

Items captured in sales and marketing expenses   1,668,084   1,228,136   933,663   35.8 

Items captured in general administration expenses   99,783   74,498   52,635   33.9 

Movement in products   2,341   2,434   (482)   -3.8 

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements. 

 

Total costs by nature rose PLN 2,202.0 million, or 31.1%, to PLN 9,292.2 million in 2020, compared to PLN 

7,090.2 million in 2019, mainly as a result of higher: (i) costs of goods and materials sold (up PLN 1,597.0 

million), (ii) costs of employee benefits (up PLN 355.9 million) and (iii) consumption of materials and energy 

(up PLN 166.6 million). This growth was caused mainly by the expansion of the Dino store network and rising 

sales in the current store network (LFL). 

Employee benefits 

The costs of employee benefits moved up PLN 355.9 million, or 41.7% to PLN 1,209.9 million in 2020 versus 

PLN 854.0 million in 2019. This growth resulted primarily from the higher number of Dino Polska Group 

employees from 20,630 as at 31 December 2019 to 25,840 as at 31 December 2020 in connection with the Dino 

Polska Groupôs expanding business size and the related expansion of the Dino store network as well as rising 

sales in the existing stores (LFL) and, to a lesser extent, from the higher average employee compensation in the 

Dino Polska Group. 

Consumption of materials and energy 

Consumption of materials and energy increased by PLN 166.6 million, or 23.7%, to PLN 870.7 million in 2020 

versus PLN 1,704.1 million in 2019. This growth was mainly caused by the higher consumption of materials and 

energy and the related store network rollout and growing LFL sales. 

External services 

External services, which comprised in particular transportation services, lease and tenancy services, and 

maintenance services increased by PLN 28.0 million, or 9.2%, to PLN 333.9 million in 2020 compared to PLN 

305.9 million in 2019. This growth was mainly caused by the Groupôs expanding size and the related store 
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network rollout and growing LFL sales. The improved effectiveness of transportation costs mainly due to fuel 

prices being lower in 2020 than in 2019 contributed to a slightly lower growth rate in the costs of external services 

than the growth rate in sales revenue.    

Financial expenses  

The Dino Polska Groupôs financial expenses dipped by PLN 8.3 million, or 13.7%, to PLN 52.1 million in 2020 

compared to PLN 60.4 million in 2019. This decline ensued from lower interest on financial liabilities due to 

interest rate cuts in Poland.  

Income tax  

In 2020, the Dino Polska Groupôs income tax was PLN 145.1 million, as compared to PLN 91.6 million in 2019. 

The effective tax rate was 18.4% and 18.2% in 2020 and 2019, respectively, while the statutory corporate income 

tax (CIT) rate was 19%.  

EBITDA result 

In 2020 the Dino Group recorded an increase in the EBITDA result by PLN 310.6 million, or 42.8%, to PLN 

1,036.0 million from PLN 725.4 million in 2019. The EBITDA margin in 2020 was 10.2% while in 2019 it was 

9.5%. Operating profit (EBIT) in 2020 totaled PLN 837.9 million and was PLN 276.0 million (49.1%) higher 

than in 2019. The EBIT profit margin in 2020 was 8.3% versus 7.3% in 2019. 

The following table presents the split of the EBITDA result. 

  
  For the year ended 31 December Change 

    2020   2019   2018   
2020 / 
2019 

    (PLN thousand)    (%) 

Net profit    643,917   410,907   307,554   56.7 

Income tax   145,083   91,553   76,424   58.5 

Negative result on financing activity   48,859   59,449   45,024   -17.8 

EBIT   837,859   561,909   429,002   49.1 

EBIT margin   8.3%   7.3%   7.3%     

Depreciation and amortization   198,146   163,517   112,058   21.2 

EBITDA   1,036,005   725,426   541,060   42.8 

EBITDA margin   10.2%   9.5%   9.3%     

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements, own calculations. 
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4.2. {ǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŀǎǎŜǘǎ ŀƴŘ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ 

Assets 

The table below shows highlights on the Dino Polska Groupôs assets. 

  
  As at 31 December   Change 

    2020   2019   2018   2020 / 2019   

    (audited; thousands of PLN)    (%)   

Non-current assets                   

Property, plant and equipment   3,749,480   2,846,818   2,347,025   31.7   

Right-of-use assets   184,538   251,744   -   -26.7   

Intangible assets   99,050   99,048   95,024   0.0   

Other non-financial assets (non-current)   6   14   22   -56.8   

Deferred tax assets   20,738   18,139   16,307   14.3   

Total non-current assets   4,053,812   3,215,763   2,458,378   26.1   

                    

Current assets                   

Inventories   875,147   623,995   445,357   40.2   

Trade and other receivables   86,822   78,123   38,552   11.1   

Income tax receivables   2   123   0   -98.4   

Other non-financial assets    73,367   37,729   76,483   94.5   

Cash and cash equivalents   480,418   394,720   268,920   21.7   

Total current assets   1,516,698   1,134,987   829,312   33.6   

Total assets   5,570,510   4,350,750   3,287,690   28.0   

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements.   

Total assets increased by PLN 1,219.8 million, i.e. 28.0%, from PLN 4,350.8 million as at 31 December 2019 to 

PLN 5,570.5 million as at 31 December 2020.  

In 2018-2020, the main components of assets included: (i) property, plant and equipment (representing 71.4%, 

65.4% and 67.3% of total assets as at 31 December 2018, 2019 and 2020, respectively); (ii) inventories 

(representing 13.5%, 14.3% and 15.7% of total assets as at 31 December 2018, 2019 and 2020, respectively); 

and (iii) cash and cash equivalents (representing 8.2%, 9.1% and 8.6% of total assets as at 31 December 2018, 

2019 and 2020, respectively). 

As at 31 December 2020 non-current assets accounted for 72.8% of total assets, or 1.1 percentage points less 

than in 2019, while current assets accounted for 27.2% of total assets, or 1.1 percentage points more than in 2019. 

Non-current assets increased by PLN 838.0 million, or by 26.1% from PLN 3,215.8 million as at 31 December 

2019 to PLN 4,053.8 million as at 31 December 2020. This increase was caused mainly by an increase in property, 

plant and equipment (by PLN 902.7 million, or 31.7%) which in turn was caused primarily by the growth of the 

Dino Group sales network (new stores) and an increased scale of business (launch or completion of construction 

of new Dino stores and distribution centers, capital expenditures for technical equipment and machinery, vehicles 

and other property, plant and equipment). 

Current assets rose by PLN 381.7 million, or 33.6% from PLN 1,135.0 million as at 31 December 2019 to PLN 

1,516.7 million as at 31 December 2020. This increase was caused mainly by the increase in: (i) inventories (by 

PLN 251.2 million, or 40.2%) driven by an increase in the scale of business of the Dino Polska Group and (ii) 

cash and cash equivalents (by PLN 85.7 million or 21.7%), due to the expanding scale of business. 
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Liabilities 

The table below shows highlights on the Dino Polska Groupôs liabilities. 
  

  As at 31 December   Change 

    2020   2019   2018   2020 / 2019   

    (audited; thousands of PLN)    (%)   

Non-current liabilities                    

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   725,851   578,755   518,240   25.4   

Lease liabilities (LT)   67,876   99,922   67,088   -32.1   

Liabilities by virtue of outstanding securities (LT)   419,936   169,926   99,829   147.1   

Other liabilities   180   210   240   -14.3   

Provisions for employee benefits   2,844   1,830   1,550   55.4   

Deferred tax liability   6,555   9,509   5,923   -31.1   

Accruals and deferred revenue (LT)   14   65   306   -78.3   

Total non-current liabilities    1,223,256   860,217   693,176   42.2   

                    

Current liabilities                    

Trade and other payables   1,695,163   1,474,503   1,141,934   15.0   

Current part of interest-bearing loans and borrowings   216,868   137,705   103,837   57.5   

Lease liabilities (ST)   42,249   56,316   44,839   -25.0   

Liabilities by virtue of outstanding securities (ST)   930   100,724   654   -99.1   

Income tax liabilities   80,509   68,606   67,004   17.4   

Accruals and deferred revenue (ST)   43,640   29,306   23,832   48.9   

Provisions for employee benefits and other provisions   1,332   1,020   541   30.6   

Total current liabilities    2,080,691   1,868,180   1,382,641   11.4   

Total liabilities    3,303,947   2,728,397   2,075,817   21.1   

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements.   
 

In 2018-2020, the main components of liabilities were: (i) trade and other payables representing 55.0%, 54.0%, 

and 51.3% of liabilities as at 31 December 2018, 2019 and 2020, respectively; (ii) interest-bearing loans and 

borrowings (non-current part) representing 25.0%, 21.2% and 22.0% of liabilities as at 31 December 2018, 2019 

and 2020, respectively; and (iii) long-term liabilities for outstanding bonds representing 4.8%, 6.2% and 12.7% 

of liabilities as at 31 December 2018, 2019 and 2020, respectively. 

Total liabilities increased by PLN 575.6 million, or 21.1%, from PLN 2,728.4 million as at 31 December 2019 

to PLN 3,303.9 million as at 31 December 2020. 

Non-current liabilities 

As at 31 December 2020 non-current liabilities accounted for 37.0% of total assets, up 5.5 p.p. from the year 

before. 

Non-current liabilities increased by PLN 363.0 million, or 42.2%, from PLN 860.2 million as at 31 December 

2019 to PLN 1,223.3 million as at 31 December 2020, predominantly as a result of i) higher liabilities under 

bonds issued (up PLN 250.0 million, or 147.1%) and ii) higher interest-bearing loans and borrowings (by PLN 

147.1 million, or 25.4%). The additional loans taken out were used to finance the expansion of the Dino store 

network and expenditures related to the construction of distribution centers. 

Current liabilities 

As at 31 December 2020 current liabilities accounted for 63.0% of total liabilities. 

Current liabilities increased by PLN 212.5 million, or 11.4%, from PLN 1,868.2 million as at 31 December 2019 

to PLN 2,080.7 million as at 31 December 2020, predominantly as a result of an increase in trade and other 

liabilities (by PLN 220.7 million, or 15.0% in connection with an increase in the scale of business of the Dino 

Polska Group), which was partially offset by the decline in current liabilities for outstanding bonds (by PLN 99.8 

million) ï in connection with bond redemption. 

 

Net debt 
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The Dino Groupôs net debt (Defined as interest-bearing loans and borrowings and liabilities under lease 

agreements + liabilities by virtue of outstanding securities minus cash and cash equivalents) stood at PLN 993.3 

million as at 31 December 2020, signifying growth of PLN 244.7 million (32.7%) compared to 31 December 

2019. The net debt to EBITDA ratio for 2020 was 0.96x as at 31 December 2020 and was lower than at the end 

of 2019 (1.03x). 

Equity 

The table below shows information on the Dino Polska Groupôs equity. 

  
  As at 31 December   Change 

    2020   2019   2018   
2020 / 

2019 

    (audited; thousands of PLN)    (%) 

Share capital   9,804   9,804   9,804   0.0 

Supplementary capital   2,063,323   1,652,132   1,307,273   24.9 

Retained earnings   185,937   (47,083)   (112,704)   - 

Other equity   7,500   7,500   7,500   0.0 

Total equity   2,266,564   1,622,353   1,211,873   39.7 

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements. 

As at 31 December 2020, total equity was PLN 2,266.6 million, up PLN 644.2 million, or 39.7% compared to 

PLN 1,622.4 million as at 31 December 2019.  

Liquidity and financial resources 

Dino Polska and the Dino Polska Group finance their liquidity and capital needs mainly through: (i) cash 

generated in its operating activities, (ii) loans (overdrafts and investment loans) and (iii) the issue of debt 

securities (bonds). The company intends to continue financing its growth using the aforementioned sources. 

The principal capital needs of the Company and the Dino Polska Group are related to its operating activities, 

financing of capital expenditures (related in particular to further development of the Dino store network) and 

repayment of debt and trade and other payables. The financial strategy of the Dino Polska Group is to secure, to 

the greatest extent possible, financial resources and liquidity allowing it to repay its liabilities when they fall due, 

both in the normal course of business and in extraordinary circumstances, to protect the Dino Polska Group 

against the risk of losses or damage to its reputation. The capital expenditures required for further Dino store 

network roll-out are financed mainly from own funds on current operating activities. 

As at 31 December 2020, the Group presented an excess of current liabilities over current assets, which is typical 

for the retail industry and its seasonality, where most of the sales are carried out in cash, inventories are minimized 

and suppliers offer deferred terms of payment. At the same time, the Company and the Group intensively develop 

its network using free cash and funding from bank loans and bond issues to increase the number of its operational 

stores. The covenants related to the loan agreements and outstanding bonds are monitored on an ongoing basis. 

As at the balance sheet date of 31 December 2020, there was no default on the terms and conditions of loan 

agreements and bonds and the Management Board of Dino Polska believes there is no risk that banks may 

terminate such agreements or bondholders request early redemption of the bonds within 12 months of the balance 

sheet date of 31 December 2020. As at the Report Date, no circumstances have been found that would indicate a 

threat for Dino Polska and other Group companies to continue as a going concern. 

The Company believes that the level of working capital, the financing available to the Dino Polska Group and its 

ability to generate positive cash flows from operating activities are sufficient to cover its current needs and 

conduct its business for at least 12 months from the Report Date. 

4.3. DǊƻǳǇΩǎ {ǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ŎŀǎƘ Ŧƭƻǿǎ 

The following table presents basic information on the Dino Polska Groupôs cash flows. 

  
  For the year ended 31 December   Change 
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    2020   2019   2018   2020 / 2019 

    (audited; thousands of PLN)   (%) 

Net cash from operating activities, including:   819,922   799,044   643,297   2.6 

profit before tax   789,000   502,460   383,978   57.0 

depreciation and amortization   198,146   163,517   112,058   21.2 

movement in working capital   (96,437)   153,273   124,985   - 

other   (70,787)   (20,206)   22,276   250.3 

Net cash from investing activities   (1,000,136)   (827,807)   (634,018)   20.8 

Net cash from financing activities   265,912   154,563   82,298   72.0 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   85,698   125,800   91,577   - 

Cash at the beginning of the period   394,720   268,920   177,343   - 

Cash at the end of the period   480,418   394,720   268,920   - 

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Net cash flows from operating activities 

In 2020, the Dino Polska Group generated PLN 819.9 million of net cash from its operating activities, which was 

PLN 20.9 million more than in 2019. The increase in net cash from operating activities was driven mainly by the 

increased scale of the Dino Polska Groupôs business, which was partially offset by the negative shift in working 

capital. 

Net cash flows from financing activities 

In 2020 Dino Polska Groupôs cash flows from financing activities stood at PLN 265.9 million. Cash flows 

included mainly inflows from loans and borrowings (PLN 401.4 million) and inflows from bonds issued for PLN 

250 million. Cash inflows were partly offset by cash expenditures (totaling PLN 385.4 million) which in 2020 

comprised mainly: (i) repayment of loans and borrowings (PLN 175.1 million), (ii) redemption of outstanding 

bonds (PLN 100 million) and (iii) interest paid (PLN 52 milion). 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 

As a result of positive net cash flows at the end of 2020, the balance of cash and cash equivalents in the Dino 

Polska Group increased by PLN 85.7 million compared to 2019. 

4.4. Capital expenditures 

In 2020 the cash flow on the Dino Polska Groupôs investing activity was negative and totaled PLN -1,000.1 

million. The negative cash flows were caused mainly by the expenditures on the purchase of property, plant and 

equipment associated with the Dino store rollout and development of the logistics functions. All the expenditures 

were incurred in Poland and financed by the Dino Group from its own funds earned on operating activity, interest-

bearing bank loans and outstanding bonds. 

Capital expenditures in 2020 comprised mainly expenditures to expand the Dino store network and expenditures 

for logistics, including expenditures to build warehousing space and equipment in Ğobez (distribution center 

opened in June 2020) and in Sierpc and Sieroniowice (launch slated for 2021), the purchase of refrigerated semi-

trailers and purchase of equipment. 

4.5. Off-balance sheet liabilities 

As at 31 December 2020, the Dino Polska Groupôs off-balance sheet liabilities totaled PLN 750.4 million (PLN 

457.0 million as at 31 December 2019). These liabilities ensue from executed preliminary agreements and pertain 

to the purchase of property, plant and equipment involving purchases related to the further expansion of the Dino 

store network and expansion of warehouse space as well as purchases related to store and warehouse fit-outs.  






































































































